Parker Lucifer SA
16, Ch. du Faubourg-de-Cruseilles
CH-1227 Carouge-Geneva - Switzerland
Tel. (+)41 22 3077 111  Fax (+)41 22 3077 110
Catalogue 8752/GB
June 2002
EExPress

19. Environment 28
20. Dimensions 29
21. How to Order 30
8752/GB Lucifer EExPress™ Bus Manifold
Page 2 Parker Lucifer SA
Lucifer Valve Division
CH-1227 Carouge-Genève
1. PRODUCT INTRODUCTION
The EExPress™ bus Manifold is a patented stackable system com-
posed of :
� 1 x End plates Kit
� X x Solenoid valve module
� X x Input sensor module
� 1 x Gateway
The EExPress™ Explosion-proof manifold 5/2 valve island design uses
the EEx p [ia] m IIC T5 protection.
Up to 32 valves per island require one bus address only.
The system includes a bus part satisfying the intrinsic safety require-
ments and communicating directly with a master control unit by using
the Profibus DP protocol.
The manifold assembly and the dedicated power supply are coping
with the “p” protection.
The valve coils are coping with the “m” protection.
2. APPLICATIONS
This smart EExPress™ bus manifold package has been designed
for the control of pneumatic actuators in Process Industries with
hazardous environments Zone 1 or Zone 2 such as:
� Ghemical & Pharmaceutical.
� Gas and solvant handling
� Powder transportation.
� Refining.
� Etc.
These high demanding markets are concerned with:
� Process & people safety
� Plant installation simplification
� Process productivity
� Friendly use product
� Partners support
8752/GB Lucifer EExPress™ Bus Manifold
Page 3 Parker Lucifer SA
Lucifer Valve Division
CH-1227 Carouge-Genève
3. PRODUCT CONFIGURATION
Valve module
Sensor module
Gateway
End Plate Kit
▲▲▲▲▲
▲▲▲▲▲
▲▲▲▲▲
▲▲▲▲▲
8752/GB Lucifer EExPress™ Bus Manifold
Page 4 Parker Lucifer SA
Lucifer Valve Division
CH-1227 Carouge-Genève
4. PRODUCT DESCRIPTION AND MAIN FEATURES
The Parker Lucifer EExPress™ Manifold is a stackable valve system
with advanced specific features.
� The solenoid valves are pressurised with a working pressure up
to 10 bar.
� The inlet pressure port and the exhaust ports are located on the
“front pressure plate”.
� The actuator ports are located on each solenoid valve module.
� A safety pressure of 50 mb pressurises the manifold.
This safety pressure prevents the manifold from any gas penetra-
tion – therefore all the electronic cards cannot be in contact with
the environmental gas.
This corresponds to the LCIE approval for “EEx p” protection.
� A safety pressure sensor continuously measures the 50 mb safety
pressure and the sensor signal is continuously monitored by the
gateway.

Optical fiber version
(with repeater only)
21. HOW TO ORDER
8752/GB Lucifer EExPress™ Bus Manifold
Page 31 Parker Lucifer SA
Lucifer Valve Division
CH-1227 Carouge-Genève
HOW TO ORDER ASSEMBLED MANIFOLDS
21.2 Choose the components for 1 manifold in the following order:
1 - End plate kit
1 - N.B. One plate kit only per manifold
End plate A Pressure supply plate B Order No. Qty
BSP BSP 495190 1
2 - Gateway selection
2 - N.B. One gateway only per manifold
Protocol Communication link Order No. Qty
Profibus DP Copper (1 connector) 495176 1
Profibus DP Copper (1 connectors 495275 1
+ 1 repeater)
Profibus DP Optical fibre 493972 1
3 - Sensor modules
3 - N.B. 0 up to 8 sensor modules per manifold
Nb of connectors Connection ON/OFF Order No. Qty*
2x IN connectors M 12 x 495141 0 to 8
4x IN connectors M 12 x 495142 0 to 8
4 - Valve modules Order No. Qty*
4 - N.B. 0 up to 32 valve modules per manifold
Module with 5/2 valves 494237 0 to 32
* Warning: For one bus address, the combination sensor module + valve module has to fit the
following formula: 4� (Number of sensor modules with 2� IN connectors + Number of sensor
modules with 4� IN connectors) + Number of valve modules < 32.
21.3 Example of manifold configuration and order:
Description Order No. Qty per
chosen Manifold
chosen
End plate Kit 495190 1
Gateway 495176 1
Sensor module – 2 IN connectors 495141 4
Sensor module – 4 IN connectors – –
Valve module 494237 8
Order: 5 manifold with above mentioned components.
The selected components will be supplied as an assembled manifold.
A – The label on the manifold shows:
1. The LCIE conformity for the EEx p [ia] m IIC T5 protection.
2. The LCIE approval code: EM followed by a manufacturing code. I.e. EM 123456
B – Each manufacturing code defines a specific manifold configuration
C – The EM XXXXXX is also mentioned on the shipping bulletin and on the invoice
D – To simplify, customers can re-order the same manifold by using the EM XXXXXX code
mentioned on these documents.
8752/GB Lucifer EExPress™ Bus Manifold
Page 32 Parker Lucifer SA
Lucifer Valve Division
CH-1227 Carouge-Genève
22. HOW TO ORDER SPARE PARTS
22.1 Choose the components in the following tables:
1 - Plate kit
1 - N.B. One plate kit only per manifold
End plate A Pressure supply plate B Order No. Qty
BSP BSP 495190.01 specify
2 - Gateway selection
2 - N.B. One gateway only per manifold
Protocol Communication link Order No. Qty
Profibus DP Copper (1 connector) 495176.01 specify
Profibus DP Copper (1 connectors 495275.01 specify
+ 1 repeater)
Profibus DP Optical fibre 493972.01 specify
3 - Sensor modules
3 - N.B. 0 up to 8 sensor modules per manifold
Nb of connectors Connection ON/OFF Order No. Qty
2x IN connectors M 12 x 495141.01 specify
4x IN connectors M 12 x 495142.01 specify
4 - Valve modules Order No. Qty
4 - N.B. 0 up to 32 valve modules per manifold
Module with 5/2 valves 494237.01 specify
5 - Solenoid Valves Order No. Qty
4 -
Solenoid valves 341 F 52 (without module) 495340.01 specify
N.B. – The suffix .01 after the part number indicates that the selected components will be
supplied as stand alone spare parts.
� The Parker Lucifer responsibility is limited to each component individually.